RESOLUTION NO. 2018-05-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH BUREAU VERITAS NORTH AMERICA INC. FOR THIRD PARTY CODE COMPLIANCE SERVICES RELATED TO THE PLAN REVIEW AND/OR INSPECTION OF PERMITTED CONSTRUCTION IN THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, desires to provide the Building Inspection Department with the means to use Third Party Plan Review and/or Inspections during extreme workload events.
- WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the selection of a Third Party Code Compliance Company should have the means and qualifications to provide the same type of Code Compliance Service provided by the Building Inspection Department.
- WHEREAS, The Building Inspection Department has determined that for the statute mandated, qualifications based selection process, Bureau Veritas North America is indeed the most qualified Third Party Company as they have attained the same International Accreditation as the City Building Inspection Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a Professional Service Contract with Bureau Veritas North America, Inc.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 1st DAY OF MAY 2018.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

ATTEST:

SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney